BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 9 (Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike line 2 in its entirety and substitute:

"Maryland Tourism Development Board and Fund";

strike beginning with "creating" in line 3 down through "individuals;" in line 9; in line 14, after "years;" insert "<u>requiring the Board to report to certain committees by a certain date on certain activities and recommendations; and generally relating to the Maryland Tourism Development Board and Fund."</u>.

On pages 1 through 2, strike beginning with "abolishing" in line 14 on page 1 down through "Tourism." in line 2 on page 2.

On page 2, in line 3, after "repealing" insert "<u>and reenacting, without amendments,</u>"; in line 5, strike "4-209" and substitute "<u>4-201</u>"; after line 7, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article 83A - Department of Business and Economic Development Section 4-203 and 4-208 Annotated Code of Maryland (1998 Replacement Volume and 2000 Supplement)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 2 through 11, strike in their entirety the line beginning with line 8 on page 2 through line 6 on page 11, inclusive, and substitute:

"SECTION 1. AND BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

(Over)

MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: Article 83A - Department of Business and Economic Development".

On page 11, in line 7, strike "2-201." and substitute "<u>4-201.</u>"; in line 8, strike all the brackets; in line 10, strike the bracket; strike in their entirety lines 11 through 17, inclusive and substitute:

"<u>4-203.</u>";

in line 27, strike the brackets; and in the same line, strike "TWO".

On page 12, in line 1, after "IS" insert "<u>EQUITABLY</u>"; in line 13, after "is" insert "<u>EQUITABLY</u>"; in lines 24 and 25, strike ". (4)" and substitute a period; in lines 26 and 27, strike ". (5)" and substitute a period; in line 28, strike the brackets; in the same line, strike "(6)"; and in the in lines 30 and 34, in each instance, strike the bracket.

On pages 13 through 15, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 1 on page 13 through line 12 on page 15 and substitute:

"<u>4-208.</u>".

On page 15, in lines 13, 14, 17, 19, 22, 24, 26, and 28, strike the brackets; in lines 13, 14, 17, 19, 22, 24, 26, and 28, strike "(B)", "(C)", "(D)", "(E)", "(F)", "§ 2-206", "(G)", and "(H)", respectively.

On page 16, in line 2, after "RESPECTIVELY;" insert "<u>AND</u>"; in line 3, strike the semicolon and substitute "<u>AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER.</u>"; strike in their entirety lines 4 through 8, inclusive; and after line 14, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Maryland Tourism Development Board in the Department of Business and Economic Development shall report by December 1, 2002 to the Senate Finance Committee, the Senate Budget and Taxation Committee, and the House Economic Matters Committee on: (1) its activities relating to planning, advertising, promotion, assistance, and development of the tourism industry in the State during fiscal years 2001 and 2002; (2) its plan of activities anticipated during fiscal years 2003 through 2007; and (3) its recommendations on the funding level for fiscal 2004 and subsequent fiscal years.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June 1,

HB0009/207272/1 Amendments to HB 9 Page 3 of 3

FIN

<u>2001.</u>".

On pages 16 through 77, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 15 on page 16 through line 6 on page 77, inclusive.